
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People, and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 28 January 2026 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

09.15 - 09.30 

 

Public meeting  

09.30 - 11.00 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

09.30   

 

2 Care Inspectorate Wales: Annual Scrutiny 

09.30 - 11.00 (Pages 1 - 17)  

Gillian Baranski, Chief Inspector, Care Inspectorate Wales 

Margaret Rooney, Deputy Chief Inspector, Care Inspectorate Wales  

 

Annual report 2024-2025 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://www.careinspectorate.wales/annual-report-2024-2025


 

 

3 Papers to note 

11.00   

 

3.1 Scrutiny of the Children's Commissioner for Wales Annual Report 

 (Pages 18 - 26)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

from the Children’s Commissioner for Wales 

 

3.2 Qualifications Wales - Annual Report 

 (Pages 27 - 29)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

from Qualifications Wales 

 

3.3 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 30 - 31)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

from Professor Johanna L. Waters 

 

3.4 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Page 32)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

from the Minister for Children and Social Care 

 

 

 



 

 

3.5 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Page 33)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing from the Chair of the 

Children, Young People and Education Committee 

 

3.6 School improvement and learner attainment 

 (Pages 34 - 35)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to Elizabeth Nonweiler from the Chair of the Children, Young People 

and Education Committee 

 

3.7 School improvement and learner attainment 

 (Pages 36 - 38)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

from Elizabeth Nonweiler 

 

3.8 Legislative Consent: Children’s Wellbeing and Schools Bill 

 (Pages 39 - 49)  

Attached Documents:  

Email correspondence to Children, Young People and Education Committee 

from Home Ed Cymru 

 

 

 

 



 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

11.00   

 

Private meeting  

11.00 - 12.30 

 

5 Care Inspectorate Wales: Annual Scrutiny - consideration of the 

evidence 

11.00 - 11.15   

 

Break  

11.15 - 11.30 

 

6 School Improvement and Learner Attainment - consideration of 

the final output 

11.30 - 12.00 (Pages 50 - 63)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft letter 

 

7 Routes into post-16 education and training - consideration of the 

Welsh Government response 

12.00 - 12.15 (Pages 64 - 80)  

Attached Documents:  

Welsh Government Response 

 



 

 

8 Supplementary Legislative Consent: Children’s Wellbeing and 

Schools Bill 

12.15 - 12.30 (Pages 81 - 112)  

Attached Documents:  

Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum: Children’s Wellbeing and 

Schools Bill 

Legal Advice Note 

Draft Report 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

Buffy Williams AS, 

Cadeirydd Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac Addysg 

Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

8 Ionawr 2025 

8 January 2025 

Re: Follow up to Annual Scrutiny Session 

Annual Buffy, 

Thank you for your letter with the additional questions to follow up November’s annual 
scrutiny session.  

Please see the responses to the questions as
[...]

Children, Young People and Education Committee 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

 

Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc  
ac Addysg 
— 
Children, Young People  
and Education Committee 

Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 

Sarah Murphy MS 

 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddPlant@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddPlant 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddChildren@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddChildren 
0300 200 6565 

Pack Page 33

Agenda Item 3.5



 

 

 

 

 

 

1 December 2025 

Invitation to Provide Views on Welsh Government Expert Literacy Panel   

Dear Mrs Nonweiler, 

I am writing on behalf of the Children, Young People and Education Committee. We are a cross-party 

group of Members of the Senedd who are responsible for scrutinising the Welsh Government and 

other Welsh public bodies on matters relating to children, young people and education in Wales.  

This correspondence is being sent privately in the first instance. You are welcome to respond in 

private if you wish. However, should you be content for your reply to be shared publicly, we would 

then publish both our letter and your response.   

We recently held an evidence session with the Cabinet Secretary for Education on 6 November 2025 

concerning school improvement and learner attainment. The record of proceedings is available on 

the Senedd website here. During that session we explored issues around literacy, curriculum reform 

and effectiveness of current improvement structures, including the work of the Welsh Government 

Expert Literacy Panel. Paragraphs 158 to 188 are the relevant part of the transcript. 

Building on these discussions, we would welcome your honest and frank views on the following: 

1. How sincere you believe the panel and its members are in their work. 

2. Whether, in your view, the panel is weighted towards one particular meth
[...]
the amendments recently announced and under 
consideration at CYPEC on 28th January go considerably further than the measures 
previously included and proposed.  
 
Please do ensure that all the information on these has been read, processed and 
discussed and that it is recommended that these dreadful amendments are not applied 
to Wales.  
 
Please would members of the CYPEC respect the Sewel Convention. The CWS Bill 
covers devolved powers. Here in Wales, we have our own Curriculum for Wales, a 
different ALN system to the UK, our own health and social care system – all of these 
involve legislation which is different in Wales to England but with the CWS Bill relating 
to English legislation and practice as it was designed as an England-only Bill.  
If changes in legislation are needed, then we need legislation to work for the people of 
Wales and the different systems we have here to the rest of the UK.  
 
But we cannot consider changing legislation and increasing the powers given to public 
servants when there are such issues with how they use or misuse existing powers. 
 
Many thanks for your time and due diligence on this vital issue.  

 

Pack Page 49



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 50

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 64

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 81

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 96

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 105

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Care Inspectorate Wales: Annual Scrutiny
	3.1 Scrutiny of the Children's Commissioner for Wales Annual Report
	3.2 Qualifications Wales - Annual Report
	3.3 Information from Stakeholders
	3.4 Information from Stakeholders
	3.5 Information from Stakeholders
	3.6 School improvement and learner attainment
	3.7 School improvement and learner attainment
	3.8 Legislative Consent: Children’s Wellbeing and Schools Bill
	6 School Improvement and Learner Attainment - consideration of the final output
	7 Routes into post-16 education and training - consideration of the Welsh Government response
	8 Supplementary Legislative Consent: Children’s Wellbeing and Schools Bill
	Legal Advice Note
	Draft Report






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People, and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 28 January 

2026 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.51

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15709 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Vaughan Gething MS (Temporary Chair) 

Natasha Asghar MS 

Cefin Campbell MS 

Russell George MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 
Gillian Baranski, Care Inspectorate Wales 

Margaret Rooney, Care Inspectorate Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Leah Whitty (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/0874c2c8-dc82-46c6-9245-3e6243d5db9c?autostart=True


 

 

Thomas Morris (Researcher) 

Lucy Yarham (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 Buffy Williams MS sent her apologies. Under Standing Order 17.22, Vaughan 

Gething MS was elected as Temporary Chair. 

1.2 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.3 Apologies were received from Buffy Williams MS there were no substitute. 

2 Care Inspectorate Wales: Annual Scrutiny  

2.1 The Committee scrutinised Care Inspectorate Wales on their annual report. 

2.2 Care Inspectorate Wales agreed to provide a note on the following:  

- how extensively inspectors talk to children and young people living in social care 

settings and how this has changed over time.  

- prior to the 2025 report, when was the last time Gwynedd's children's services was 

inspected and what were the findings.  

2.3 Care Inspectorate Wales agreed to provide a written response to any unanswered 

questions. 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 The papers were noted.  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed.  



 

 

5 Care Inspectorate Wales: Annual Scrutiny - consideration of the 

evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence it had heard in the previous session.  

6 School Improvement and Learner Attainment - consideration of the 

final output  

6.1 The Committee considered the draft letter, subject to minor amendments the letter 

was agreed.  

7 Routes into post-16 education and training - consideration of the 

Welsh Government response  

7.1 Members discussed the response from the Welsh Government and agreed which 

areas they would like to focus on during the plenary debate.  

8 Supplementary Legislative Consent: Children’s Wellbeing and Schools 

Bill  

8.1 Subject to minor amendments the Committee agreed the draft report, it will be laid 

on 3 February 2026.  


